



Artesian Water Company 🛕 Artesian Wastewater Management 🛕 Artesian Utility Development 🛕 Artesian Water Pennsylvania Artesian Water Maryland 🋕 Artesian Wastewater Maryland 🛕 Artesian Consulting Engineers

January 12, 2024

Mr. Derrick P. Caruthers Environmental Engineer Ground Water Discharges Section 89 Kings Highway Dover, DE 19901

RE: Permit Application Cypress Grove

Dear Mr. Caruthers:

Attached please find the permit application, associated fee, calculations, and cross section drawing to allow operation of a temporary holding tank to service the Cypress Grove residential community Phases 1A and 1B.

This project is located at the intersection of Broadkill Road, Bay Avenue, and Country Road, Milton Delaware 19968. The entire project consists of 144 apartment units, 96 townhouse units, and a clubhouse. A gravity sewer system that discharges to an on-site submersible pump station has been designed and permitted by Davis, Bowen & Friedel. An offsite 4-inch PVC force main will discharge to an existing manhole located on Yew Street that eventually reaches the Milton Wastewater Treatment plant. The developer requested a temporary holding tank be permitted for the first two buildings of phase 1A while the construction of the pump station and force main is underway.

Due to the long detention times which would result should the waste be pumped when there are only a few homes in the new phases, the developer is requesting permission to utilize the onsite gravity collection system as a temporary holding tank until a minimum number of homes are completed and occupied. Accordingly, the attached application has been completed in accordance with the regulations contained in Section 6.10 of the DNREC Groundwater Discharges Section. The following list presents pertinent information required under section 6.10.3:

- 1. DNREC application form
 - a. See attached.
- 2. Department Fees
 - a. The \$750 Application Fee and \$210 Advertising Fee are both attached.
- 3. Project overview
 - a. Please see above description.
- 4. Zoning certificate
 - a. Not applicable, the subdivision is not located within a municipal area.

- 5. Design flows
 - a. A design flow of 300 gpd/household was used in accordance with section 6.10.4.1.
- 6. Number of equivalent dwelling units that will be served.
 - a. 21 EDUs will be served by the temporary holding tank.
- 7. Design drawings including location
 - a. Please see attached drawing sheets which depict the subdivision, its phasing, sewer design, and location.
- 8. Design and sizing calculations
 - a. Please see attached spreadsheet
- 9. System technical specifications
 - a. Not applicable, storage tank will consist of the proposed gravity sewer system.
- 10. Alarm system specifications
 - a. Please see attached.
- 11. Non-Hazardous Liquid Waste Transporters Permit
 - a. Please see CDI's permit on file.
- 12. Agreement with a licensed operator and license certificate
 - a. Owner will contract with CDI.
- 13. Legal documentation of the agreement between the owner and a utility provider.
- a. AWMI holds the CPCN and will be providing service.
- 14. A county conditional use ordinance approval.
 - a. Please see attached.
- 15. A CPCN for the development.
 - a. Already on file with DNREC.

The following table presents a summary of the values being requested for the Temporary Holding Tank:

Total Number of EDUs which can be served by Temporary Holding	21	EDUs
	2	1
Total days of storage in Temporary Holding Tank:	2	days
Minimum pumping frequency	2	days
Alarm Volume:	11,522	gal
Alarm Elevation:	30.53	ft

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 302-453-2396. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Artesian Wastewater Management Inc.

SPZ -

Daniel W. Konstanski, P.E. Principle Engineer

attachments



APPLICATION - PERMIT ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM



(Please Type or Print Legibly) OWNER'S NAME: Milton Attainable Housing, LLC C/o Preston Schell	PHONE: 302-542-6697		
ADDRESS: _18949 Coastal Highway, Unit 301, Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971			
PROJECT LOCATION: Broadkill Road, Bay Ave and Country Road, Milton DE	19968		
TAX/MAP #:	235-14.00-123.00		
APPLICATION PREPARER: Daniel W. Konstanski, P.E.	DNREC LICENSE #:		
PREPARER'S ADDRESS:664 Churchmans Road, Newark, DE 19702			
PHONE: <u>302-453-6900</u>			
I hereby affirm that the information provided on this document is a	ccurate and complete.		
Preparer's Signature: Date: Da	ey were physically present at the site.		
-SEPTIC DESIGN CRITE	RIA-		
System Type: ($CF = Cap \& Fill / FD = Full Depth$)	Type of Construction:		
Gravity (FD)	Replacement		
$\Box \text{ Gravity (CF)} \qquad \Box \text{ Formation Free and Mound}$	New Construction		
$\square Pressure Dose (FD) \qquad \square Wisconsin At-Grade$	Component Replacement		
$\square Pressure Dose (CF) \qquad \square Subsurface Micro Irrigation$	Component:		
\square Low Pressure Pipe (FD) \square Peat Bio- Filter	Repair to Existing System		
\square Low Pressure Pipe (CF) \square Other	Reason:		
Temporary Holding Tank			
	Authorization to Use Existing System		
Bed or Trench	Permit #·		
Gravelless Chamber Stone/Gravel Tire Chips	Present Condition:		
Sand-lined Yes No	Structure to be connected:		
Existing System Malfunctioning TYes TNo 7N/A			
	# of Bedrooms: 21@300 gpd		
Pre-Treatment Units	Avg. Percolation Rate: n/a		
Septic Tank	Gallons Per Day Flow: 6,300		
□ Other	Minimum Sq. Ft. Rca'd: n/a		
	Sq. Ft. Proposed: $\frac{n/a}{a}$		
Control Water Available Var DNa			
(If yos places state Litility Name: Town of Milton			
(II yes, please state Othity Mame:)		

- SITE PLAN & CROSS SECTION -(INDICATE DIRECTIONS OF NORTH & SCALE OF SITE PLAN)

Draw a general location map of project location and give distance to nearest road junction.

OWNER'S/AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE:

DPR_ 6

1/12/2024

DATE:

• A copy of this page must be submitted with both septic system and well construction report(s)



CIVIL PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE FOLLOWING TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL APPRISE AND COORDI DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION:

TOWN OF MILTON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 302-462-1775 Davis, Borten & Friedel, NG. 302-424-1441 Sussix Constrainton District 302-866-2105-8600 Tiolwarter Levingmartal, Strviczs, NG. 302-453-6800 Department of Transformations, South District Permits Supervisor 302-853-1342

- 2. ORIGINAL BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY DAVIS, BOWEN & FRIEDEL, INC. OCTOBER 2019.
- 3. CONTRACTOR SMALL PROVIDE STAKEOUT NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES, STORM DRAINS, PAVING AND ALL OTHER SITE WORK INCLUDED IN THESE PLANS, ALL STAKEOUT WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE DWECT SUPERVISION OF A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR REGISTERD BY INFE STATE OF DELAWARE.
- 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE PLANS UNLESS WRITTEN APPROVAL HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER.
- 5. ACCORDING TO FEMA FLOOD INVENTORY MAP #10005C0166K, DATED MARCH 16, 2015 THE SITE IS NOT BY THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.

DRAINAGE, GRADING AND SEDIMENT CONTROL GENERAL NOTES

- 1. REVIEW AND OR APPROVAL OF THE SEDIMENT AND STORWMATER MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM HIS OR HER RESPONSIBILITIES FOR COMPLANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DELAWARE SEDMENT AND STORWMATER REGULATIONS, NOR SHALL IT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM ERROR OR COMSISIONS IN THE APPROVE PLAN.
- 2. ALL STORM DRAIN PIPING, INLET, MANHOLE, AND END SECTION INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DeIDOT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
- 3. ALL STORM DRAIN DESIGNATED AS RCP IS TO BE REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, MEETING AASHTO M 170 SPECIFICATIONS, STORM DRAIN SEE PIPE SCHEDULE FOR PIPE CLASSIFICATION.
- 4. PIPE SPAN LENGTHS ARE MEASURED FROM C/L OF STRUCTURE TO C/L OF STRUCTURE, WHERE APPLICABLE ARE ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST
- 5. ALL SEALS MUST BE WATERTIGHT WITH NON SHRIMK GROUT OR RUBBER GASKETS AND CONCRETE STRUCTURES MUST BE PRECAST OR POURED IN PLACE.
- 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE, TOPSOIL, SEED AND MULCH ALL DISTURBED AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING PIPE INSTALLATION OR DITCH CONSTRUCTION. EROSION CONTROL MATTING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 3:1.
- 8. EQUIPMENT AND/OR STOCKPILE MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE STORED IN THE DRIPLINE AREA OF ANY TREE.
- 9. IF THE APPROVED PLAN NEEDS TO BE MODIFIED, ADDITIONAL SEDIMENT AND STORMWATER CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE SUSSEX CONSERVATION DISTRICT.
- 10. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DELDOT SPECIAL PROVISIONS 6125XX,
- 11. ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES CAN BE FOUND ON THE SEDIMENT AND STORWWATER MANAGEMENT PLANS.

DEMOLITION AND SAFETY GENERAL NOTES

- 1. MISS UTILITY OF DELMARYA SHALL BE NOTIFIED THREE CONSECUTIVE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. AT 1-800-282-8555.
- Distribution utilities are some in accessing this the less invaluate information councilizes on concenters interve is well as a council to a some interve is and the source is a some interve interve interve is a some interve i
- 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND MARGINITY MERILEY, RELOCIT, REAT OR RECOMPTION ALL OPERATIONS AND ALL ORDER OF AND ALL OF ANALYSIS, SHOE, ALMOGEN, LENTING PARTES, CLUERS, ENGLISH, CLUERS,
- 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS AND ORDERS OF MAY PUBLIC BODY HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECT AND MAINTAIN, AS REQUIRED BY THE CONDITIONS AND PROGRESS OF THE WORK, ALL INCESSARY SAFEJURADES FOR SAFETY MAD PROTECTION.
- S. DICAMMEN FORLATIONS FROMEWORK OF CONSTRUCTION BUDDINGHO RESERV. BALLUMAS THEE AND STUMP ON CONSTRUCTION STREE. ANY SOLD WART FOUND DIMNE THE EXAMPLE OF STRETCHES AND ON OF STRETCHES AND PROFENS DESCRIPTION OF THE STREEMAN ACTION REQUERED IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM. ADDITIONAL COSTS WILL BE RECOVERED WART RECENTLY.
- 6. DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLIDE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY. ALL WORK MUST BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970, AS AMENDED AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS THERETO APPURTEMANT.

INTERNAL PAVING / CONCRETE NOTES

- I. BITUMENUS CONCERTE SAULU DE INFLALES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2020 DEBOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSERVACIONA OF TOS INJUGARDATION FLOR COLTA AND BITUMENUS CONCERTE. 1.1. BECTION AGI TOS INJUGARDATIO FLOR COLTA AND BITUMENUS CONCERTE. 1.3. BITUMANDES CONCERTE SAULU NOT BE APARLID WARTH THE THERMENUME IS BLOW AGY F OR ON ANY WET OR FROZEN SUMFACE.
- 2. ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT COVERED WITH IMPERVIOUS MATERIAL, SHALL BE TOPSOILED (6" MINIMUM), FERTILIZED, SEEDED AND MULCHED.
- 3. ALL SIGNING AND MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL FOLLOW THE DELAWARE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (LATEST EDITION). 4. DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND INSTALLATION OF ALL PERMAMENT SIGNING SHALL BE AS OUTLINED IN THE DELAWARE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (LATEST EDITION).
- 5. FOR FINAL PERMAMENT PAVEMENT MARKINGS, EPOXY RESIN PAINT SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR LONG LINE STRIPING AND THERMO WILL BE REQUIRED FOR SHORT LINE STRIPING, I.a. SYMBOLS/LEGENDS.
- 8. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE IN NEW OR REFURBISHED CONDITION, SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2011 DELAWARE MANUAL ON UMBYORN TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (LATEST EDITION), AND SHALL BE MCHRP 350 APPROVED AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PROPER TO INSTALLITION. TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE MATHEMATICD IN GOOD CONDITION FOR DURINGTON OF USE.
- 7. BREAKAWAY POSTS SHALL BE USED WHEN INSTALLING ALL SIGNS. DETAIL CAN BE FOUND IN DELDOT'S STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.
- 8. PLAN LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.
- 9. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT PAVING IS INSTALLED TO THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN AND THAT NO PONDING OF WATER EXISTS AFTER PAVING IS COMPLETE. PONDING IS DEFINED AS WATER STANDING IN A MACE ANDRE THAN I NOUR AFTER A RAMFALL EVENT THAT PROVUES REMOVED. ELIMINATION OF PONDING WELL EXECUTIVE TO THE CONFRECTOR STATE CONTRACTOR'S EVENTS. 10. SUPERPAYE HOT-WIX SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DUIDOT SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

11. OPEN-CUT TRENCHES AND PROVIDE PAVENENT RESTORATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH DELDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS 12. CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DELDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION GENERAL NOTES

- 1. TOWN OF MILTON REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE ON-SITE AT ALL TIMES WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS INSTALLING AND/OR TESTING THE
- 2. ALL WATER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE TOWN OF MILTON STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR UTILITY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION. 3. ALL WORK MUST BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED AND THEN DISINFECTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL WATERIALS TO TEST AND DISINFECT THE SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A CERTIFICATE TO OPERATED FROM DHSS OFFICE OF DRINKING WATER.
- 4. ALL AREAS DISTURBED SHALL BE RESTORED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION. IF ADDITIONAL WORK IS REQUIRED IN THE FUTURE THEM THE AREA SHALL BE STABILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SEDIMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLANS.
- 5. WATER MAINS SHALL BE LAID AT LEAST 10 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM SEWER MAINS. WATER CROSSING SEWER MAINS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLARANCE OF 18" TO OUTSIDE OF PIPES. IF AN 18" CLEARANCE CANNOT BE OBTAINED, A 10 LINEAR FOOT CONCEPTE FUNCISATION TAMIL BE USED ON THE SEWER MAIN.
- 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ONE COMPLETE SET OF CONTRACT DRAMMED ON WHICH HE SHALL NOTE, IN RED. THE ALIGNMENTS AND WEEKENS BALL WEEKENSUND UTLITES INSTALLED OR TROOMTERED DRAWN THE PROSECUTION OF THE WORK ALL NOT MEEKENS BALL WEEKENSUND UTLITES INSTALLED OR TROOMTERED DRAWN THE PROSECUTION OF THE WORK ALL ON THE AS-RULT DRAWNESS TO BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN THE FREL.
- 7. PLAN LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST WATERLINE LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH OTHER UTILITIES. 8. THE DEVELOPER SHALL CONFIRM THE LOCATION OF VALVES BETWEEN PHASES OF THE WATER SYSTEM TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION OF FUTURE PHASES OF THE DEVELOPMENT.
- 9. ALL WATER MAINS 6" AND UP SHALL BE C-909 CL235 PVC. WATER MAINS 4" SHOULD BE C-900 DR18 PVC.

SANITARY SEWER GENERAL NOTES

- 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STAKEOUT SURVEY NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF UTILITY WORK AND APPURTENANCES AS REQUIRED PER TIDEWATER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
- 2. SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TIDEWATER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.
- 3. ALL SANITARY SEWER MATERIALS AND APPURTENANCES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THOSE REQUIRED BY TIDEWATER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.
- 4. SANITARY SEWER LATERAL SHALL BE 8" SDR-35 PVC (UNLESS OTHERWISE MOTED). SEWER LATERAL SHALL INCLUDE A 8" CLEANOUT WYE, AND CAP JUST INSIDE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OR UTLITY EASEMENT.
- 5. ALL TRENCHING, PIPE LAYING, AND BACKFILLING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL OSHA REGULATIONS. 6. TOP OF MANHOLE ELEVATIONS ARE TOP OF MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER.
- 7. PIPE SPAN LENGTHS ARE MEASURED FROM C/L OF STRUCTURE TO C/L OF STRUCTURE, WHERE APPLICABLE ARE ROUNDED TO THE MEAREST FOOT.
- 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY INVERTS AND LOCATION OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAINS OR MANHOLES TO WHICH NEW CONSTRUCTION WILL COMPLET.
- 9. THE SEWER LATERAL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 3.0 FEET FROM PROPOSED GRADE, AS MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF PIPE. 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OPEN ONLY THAT SECTION OF TRENCH OR ACCESS PITS WHICH CAN BE BACKFILLED AND STABILIZED AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY. STEEL PLATES SHALL BE USED ON ANY TRENCH OR ACCESS PITS WHICH MINIS REMAR OPEN OVERWENT. THIS REQUERTING DES NOT APPLY TO AREAS COMPLETLY CORDED AND SECURE FROM VEHICULAR OR PEDESTRIAN
- 11. FINAL APPROVED SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON THE JOB SITE. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS PROVISION SHALL BE CONSIDERED CAUSE TO STOP THE WORK.
- 12. THE CONTINUEND SHALL MARTINE HE COMPLETE ST OF CONTINUE DAWNING ON WHOLP HE SHALL HOTE, HE ROLL RALL MARTINE TO AN ADDRESS TO AN ADDRESS TO ALL HEREBROUND DITHIES SHALLE OS TECUMENTED DAWNIN THE RESSOLTION OF THE ROSK. ALL MORENTE DOSERPANCIES SETURIOS HAND DESCRITORIOS AND LEVATORES OF DOTH THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITES SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE AS-ADART TORANTOS TO BE LAMMANDE D'THE CONTRACTOR IN THE FREL.
- UNT THE APPORT MANTHER OF THE MINIMUM OF THE CONTINUES, AND REAF-OF-WAT LIKES PROR TO CONSTRUCTION AND AVOID CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY MAD/OR ROUTS OF WATS WHERE SALD CONSTRUCTION PROMINITE. THE CONTENTION ACTIVITIES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY MAD/OR ROUTS OF WATS WHERE SALD CONSTRUCTION PROMINITE. THE CONTENTION ACTIVITIES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY MAD/OR ROUTS OF WATS WHERE SALD CONSTRUCTION PROMINITE. THE CONTENTION ACTIVITIES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY MAD/OR ROUTS OF WATS WHERE SALD CONSTRUCTION PROMINITE. THE CONTENTION ACTIVITIES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY MAD/OR ROUTS OF WATS WHERE SALD CONSTRUCTION PROVIDENTIAL SERVICES, MEE. ANY DISTURBED AREAS BETOID THE ROUT-OF-WAY OR LEADERNIT HILDS SMULL BE RESTORD DEVIDENCEMENTAL SERVICES, MEE. ANY DISTURBED AREAS BETOID THE ROUT-OF-WAY OR LEADERNIT HILDS STALL BE RESTORD DEVIDENCEMENTAL SERVICES.
- 14. ALL TESTING AND INSPECTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TIDEWATER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS
- 15. ALL SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC), SDR 35 OR DUCTILE IRON (EPOXY COATED) PIPE (DIP), CLASS 52. ALL DIP SHALL HAVE AN BITUMINOUS COATING ON THE OUTSIDE SURFACE. ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE SDR-26.
- 16. ALL PIPE SHALL HAVE DETECTOR TAPE AS REQUIRED BY TIDEWATER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
- 17. SEVER AND FORCE MAINS SHALL BE LAID AT LEAST 10 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM WATER MAINS. SEVER CROSSING WATER MAINS Shall HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 18' TO OUTSDE OF PIPES. IF AM 18" CLEARANCE CAMMOD BE OBTAINED, A 10 LINEAR FORC CONCRETE ENASSISTINT SHALL BE USED ON THE SEVER MAIN.

COMMUNITY DELAWARI

COUNTY,

RESIDENTIAL (SUSSEX COUNTY

GROVE

CYPRESS

Dote: MARCH 2021 Scale: NOT TO SCALE Dwn.By: DJR Proj.No.: 3311A001 Dwg.No.: C-002

818

MANMADE ROADSIDE FEATURES			
FEATURE DESCRIPTION	EXISTING	PROPOSED	ID
BOLLARD	0	0	
CURB, TYPE 1 AND 3			9
CURB OPENING WITH SIDEWALK		Ф	۲
FENCE - CHAINLINK OR STRANDED	xxx	<u> </u>	Ð
LAMP AND POST - RESIDENTIAL	¤	¤	
MAILBOX	MB	MB	
TRAFFIC SIGN AND POST	¥	●	
CURB OPENING			0

UTILITY FEATURES		
FEATURE DESCRIPTION	EXISTING	PROPOSED
ELECTRIC - UNDERGROUND		
ELECTRIC MANHOLE	E	
ELECTRIC METER	Ð	
ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER		
GAS - UNDERGROUND	UGG UGG UGG	UGG UGG UGG
GAS MANHOLE	0	
GAS METER	G-M.	
GAS VALVE	G.V.	
RAILROAD TRACKS		
SANITARY MAIN	DX-SS	
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	S	0
SOIL BORING LOCATION		•
TELEPHONE TEST POINT	I	
UTILITY POLE GUY WIRE ANCHOR	**	**
UTILITY POLE	ø	ø
WATER MAIN	EX-W	84
WATER - FIRE HYDRANT	-++-	⋽──⋪∲
WATER VALVE	•	0
WATER METER/LATERAL		
SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT/LATERAL	c	<u> </u>

NATURAL FEATURES			
FEATURE DESCRIPTION	EXISTING	PROPOSED	
HEDGEROW OR THICKET			
SHRUBBERY	¢	*	
TREE - CONIFEROUS		۲	
TREE - DECIDOUS	0	0	
TREE LINE	~~~~~~	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
CONTOUR ELEVATION & LABEL			
ELEVATION	44.70 ⊀	21.96	

RIGHT-OF-WAY FEATURES			
FEATURE DESCRIPTION	EXISTING	PROPOSED	
PERMANENT EASEMENT			
PROPERTY LINE			
RIGHT-OF-WAY BASELINE	1+00	+	
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE			
TAX DITCH RIGHT OF WAY		TXX MW	
DELDOT PERMANENT EASEMENT	PE	PE	
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT		TCE	

SURVEY CONTROL & MONUMENTATION		
FEATURE DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	
SURVEY BENCHMARK LOCATION		BM#2
IRON ROD WITH CAP SET		•
CONCRETE MONUMENT	CMFo	
IRON PIPE FOUND	O 34I	
IRON ROD FOUND	IRF	

MISCELLANEOUS FEATURES		
FEATURE DESCRIPTION	EXISTING	PROPOSED
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE		LOD

CYPRESS GROVE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

ECTS ENGINEERS SURVEYORS SUUSBURY, MARILAND (410) 543-9001 MUTORD, DILJAWHE (302) 544-1441 EGETON, WARTLAND (410) 770-734

ARCHITE

PAVIS, BOWEN & FRIEDEL, INC.

LEGEND

Revisions:

DRAINAGE FEATURES				
FEATURE DESCRIPTION	EXISTING	PROPOSED	ID	
FLARED END SECTION			-	
DRAINAGE MANHOLE	D	0	۲	
DRAINAGE INLET				
DIRECTIONAL FLOW ARROW	-	~~		
RIPRAP		201	®	
DRAINAGE PIPE			P	
UNDERDRAIN			0	
UNDERDRAIN OUTLET		_→ =	@	
SAFETY END SECTION			۹	
BIOFILTRATION SWALE		x——BFS——+x		
DITCH CENTERLINE				
DRAINAGE JUNCTION BOX	J.B.		۹	
DRAINAGE PIPE HEADWALL	~	~		
IDENTIFIERS				

IDENTIFIERS		
ID		
æ		
8		
æ		
۲		
٩		
(OND)		
Ø		
۲		
Ð		
۲		
R		
*		

THIS DRAWING, THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FEATURES DISCLOSED ARE PROPRIETARY TO DAVIS, BOWEN & FRIEDEL, INC., AND SHALL NOT BE ALTERED OR REUSED WITHOUT WRITTEN PER

























VEYORS 543-9001 543-1441 770-4744 SAUSBURY, MARILAND MUTCHO, DILVANAE MALTCHO, MARILAND SEWER DETAILS







THIS DRAWNS, THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FEATURES DESCLOSED ARE PROPRIETARY TO DAMS ROWEN & FRIETEL MC. AND SHALL NOT BE ALTERED RELIVED WITHOUT WRITTEN DESMISSION. CONSTRUCT (\$2000











2021











PROPERTY BOUNDARY UNE

- ------ EXISTING PROPERTY LINE (ADJACENT PROPERTY)
- EXISTING PROPERTY LINE (TO BE REMOVED)
 EXISTING ZONE LINE

 BOUNDARY CURVE TABLE

 CURVE
 RADUS
 ARC LENGTH
 CHORD LENGTH
 CHORD BEARING
 DELTA ANGLE

 BC-1
 2891.81'
 206.47'
 206.42'
 N 80739'33''
 E 4'005'28'

 BC-2
 107.77'
 78.15'
 78.13''
 N 80709'29''E
 E 4'12'58''

BOUNDARY MONUMENT LEGEND

- POINT O POINT (8 SHOWN)
- CMFD CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND (3 EXISTING
- IPF O IRON PIPE FOUND (6 EXISTING)
- IPCF O IRON PIPE WITH CAP FOUND (2 EXISTING)
- IRCF IRON ROD WITH CAP FOUND (7 EXISTING)

TIS REQUIREMENTS:

- I. THE DEVELOPER SHOULD PROVIDE A BITUMMOUS CONCRETE OVERLAY TO THE EXISTING TRAVEL LANES ALONG THE DELAWARE ROUTE 16 SITE FRONTAGE IN THE AREA AFECTED BY ENTRANCE FLAN CONSTRUCTION, INCLUMED ANY AUXOLAWIL LANES, AT DELAWIS DESCRIPTION. LEGATO ROUTE ANALYZE THE EXCENTION LANES FAMILIES. THE AUXOLAWIL LANES, AND LOUDE SUBSTITUTI. LEGATO ROUTE ANALYZE THE EXCENTION LANES FAMILIES THE AUXOLAWIL LANES, AND LOUDE SUBSTITUTI.
- 2. THE DEVELOPER SHOULD COORDINATE WITH THE TOWN REGARDING INPROVEMENTS ALONG THE BAY AVENUE S FRONTAGE.
- 3. THE DEVELOPER SHOULD CONSTRUCT A FULL ACCESS SITE ENTRANCE FOR THE PROPOSED CLIFTON PROPERTY DEVELOPHENT ALONG DELWARE ROUTE 16, APPROXMATELY 330 FEET LAST OF THE SOUTHEAST FORM FOR THE TABLE BELOWING THE STREET INTERESECTION TO BE CONSTRUCTION THE LABLE CONFIDENCIES SHOWN IN THE TABLE DELEVING.

APPROACH	CURRENT CONFIGURATION	PROPOSED CONFIGURATION
EASTBOUND DELAWARE ROUT 16	ONE THROUGH LANE	ONE THROUH LANE & ONE RIGHT-TURN LAME
WESTBOUND DELAWARE ROUTE 16	ONE THROUGH LANE	ONE THROUGH LANE & ONE LEFT-TURN LAME
NORTHBOUND SITE ENTRANCE	APPROACH DOES NOT EXIST	ONE SHARED LEFT-TURN / RIGHT-TURN

BASED ON DELOT'S DEVELOPMENT COORDINATION MANULAL, THE RECOMMENDED MINIMUM STORAGE LENGTHS ALONG DELAWARE ROUTE 16 IS 105 FETE (XCLUDING TAPER) ON THE CAEXIDUND APPROACH RIGHT TUNN LAME AND 120 FE (XCLUDING TAPER) ON THE WESTBOUND APPROACH LET TURN THE CAELULATED QUEUE LINGTHS FROM THE HCS ANALYSIS CAN BE ACCOMMADDED WITHIN THE RECOMMENDED STORAGE LENGTHS.

THE DEVELOPER SHOULD CONSTRUCT A FULL ACCESS SITE ENTRANCE FOR THE PROPOSED CLIFTON PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT ALONG BAY AVENUE DIRECTLY ACROSS FROM YEW STREET, TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE LAME

Control and an and a second				
APPROACH	CURRENT CONFIGURATION	PROPOSED CONFIGURATION		
EASTBOUND BAY AVENUE	ONE SHARED THROUGH/RIGHT-TURN	ONE SHARED LEFT-TURN/THROUGH/RIGHT-TURN LAME		
WESTBOUND BAY AVENUE	ONE SHARED THROUGH/LEFT-TURN LANE	ONE SHARED LEFT-TURN/THROUGH/RIGHT-TURN LAME		
MORTHBOUND BOXWOOD STREET	ONE SHARED LEFT-TURN/RIGHT-TURN LANE	ONE SHARED LEFT-TURN/RIGHT-TURN LAME		
SOUTHBOUND BOXWOOD STREET	APPROACH DOES NOT EXIST	OHE SHARED LEFT-TURN/RIGHT-TURN LAME		

Int: PILLIANNE BEILLA, FILSTEINAN, AND TEMBERT MEMORYMENTS SHOULD BE MEXLUBDE a. A meaning PIETE-FOOT INGE FILMANDET LASEMENT FILMA HE EDEC OF THE ROHT-OF WAY SHOULD BE DEILANDER ROTT. 10 LASEMENT, ASMEDI USF PILL SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTION TO MET LASHITO AND STAMMARKS, FOUTT 10 LASEMENT, ASMEDI USF PILL SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTION TO MET LASHITO AND STAMMARKS, FOUTT 10 LASEMENT, ASMEDI USF PILL SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTION TO MET LASHITO AND STAMMARKS, FOUTT 10 LASEMENT, ASMEDI USF PILL SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTION TO MET LASHITO AND STAMMARKS, STATUSTICA, THE PILL SHOULD BE PILL SHOULD SHOULD

- b. AN INTERNAL CONNECTION FROM THE SUP ALONG THE EASTERNMOST AND WESTERNMOST DELAWARE ROUTE 16 SITE FRONTAGES INTO THE SITE SHOULD BE INSTALLED.
- G. AN INTERNAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE COMMERCIAL USE AND RESIDENTIAL USE SHOULD BE INSTALLED.
- d. WHERE INTERNAL SIDEWALKS ARE LOCATED ALONGSIDE OF PARKING SPACES, A BUFFER, PHYSICAL BARRIE SIGNAGE SHOULD BE ADDED TO ELIMINATE VEHICULAR OVERHANG ONTO THE SIDEWALK.
- INTERNAL BICYCLE RACKS SHOULD BE INSTALLD FOR THE COMMERCIAL USE SECTION OF THE SITE. THE BIC PARKING SHOULD BE PROVIDED NEAR THE BUILDING ENTRANCES. WHERE THE BUILDING ARCHITECTURE PROVE FOR AN AWNING OR OTHER OVERMANG. THE BICK PARKING SHOULD BE COVERED.
- f. A DIRECT PEDESTRIAN PATHWAY BETWEEN THE SITE AND PARK ROYAL APARTMENTS INTERNAL SIDEWALK SHOULD ALSO BE CREATED TO CONNECT THE SITE WITH THE LISSTING BUS STORY ALONG PALLERS STREET. THE DEVLOPES PATHWAY.
- 9. ADA COMPLIANT CURB RAMPS AND MARKED CROSSWALKS SHOULD BE PROVIDED ALONG THE SITE ENTRANCE APPROACHES TO DELAWARE ROUTE 16 AND BAY AVENUE. THE USE OF DIAGOMAL CURB RAMPS IS DISCOURAGE THE CURB RAMPS SHOULD BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE THE SUP-
- h. MINIMUM FIVE-FOOT WIDE BICYCLE LANES SHOULD BE INCORPORATED IN THE RIGHT TURN LANE AND SHOULDER ALONG THE DELAWARE ROUTE 16 APPROACHES TO THE SITE ENTRANCE.
- UTILITY COVERS SHOULD BE MOVED OUTSIDE OF ANY DESIGNATED BICYCLE LAMES AND ANY PROPOSED SIDEWALKS/SHARED-USE PATHS OR SHOULD BE FLUSH WITH THE PAVEMENT.
- J. A FIVE-FOOT BY EIGHT-FOOT TYPE 2 BUS STOP SHOULD BE INSTALLED ALONG THE WESTERLY DELAWARE ROUTE 16 SITE FRONTAGE. THE DEVELOPER SHOULD COORDMATE WITH DELDOTS DEVELOPMENT COORDINATION SECTION FOR THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE BUS STOP.







Subdivision: Design Flow: CYPRESS GROVE 300 gpd/unit

Phase 1A AND 1B

Manhole Diameters	4	ft
Lot Count	48	units
No. Manholes	11	manholes
Minimum Rim Elev.	31.77	ft
Freeboard	2.00	ft
Max Water Level	29.77	ft
Total Availible Vol (gal)	12801.7	gal
Max Homes		
Pump Interval = 1 days	42	homes
Pump Interval = 2 days	21	homes
Pump Interval = 3 days	14	homes
Alarm Volume	11521.5	gal
Depth to Alarm Elev.	1.2	ft
Alarm Elev.	30.53	ft
Max Inv. Elev	25.67	ft

		Manholes		
MH#	Rim Elev	Inv. Max Elev	Inv. Min Elev	Useable Vol (gal)
1	31.94	20.88	19.22	991.7
2	32.26	20.62	20.52	869.5
3	31.77	21.38	21.28	798.0
4	31.8	21.66	21.56	771.7
5	32.04	21.98	21.88	741.6
6	31.92	23.21	23.11	626.0
8	32.45	21.21	21.11	814.0
9	33.25	24.55	22	730.4
10	33.32	24.64	22.19	712.5
20	32.53	25.67	25.57	394.8
21	33.03		26.67	291.4
			Total (gal)	7741.5

Segments										
Upstream MH #	Downstream MH #	Upstream Inv. Elev.	Downstream Inv. Elev.	Pipe Diameter (in)	Pipe Length (ft)	Slope (%)	Pipe Radius (in)	Water Depth (in)	Wetted Area (ft^2)	Useable Vol (gal)
2	1	20.52	19.32	8	400	-0.30%	4.00	8.00	0.35	1,044.41
3	2	21.28	20.62	8	220	-0.30%	4.00	8.00	0.35	574.42
4	3	21.56	21.38	8	60	-0.30%	4.00	8.00	0.35	156.66
5	4	21.88	21.66	8	75	-0.29%	4.00	8.00	0.35	195.83
6	5	23.11	21.98	8	375	-0.30%	4.00	8.00	0.35	979.13
8	1	21.11	20.88	8	75	-0.31%	4.00	8.00	0.35	195.83
9	8	22	21.21	8	263	-0.30%	4.00	8.00	0.35	686.70
10	9	21.19	24.55	8	30	11.20%	4.00	8.00	0.35	78.33
20	9	25.57	24.55	8	340	-0.30%	4.00	8.00	0.35	887.74
21	20	26.67	25.67	8	100	-1.00%	4.00	8.00	0.35	261.10
					Total					5,060.14

Note: The Downstream Invert Elevation is currently not used in the volume calculation which assumes a constand wetted area, but is included so that slope can be calculated, and so that the information is available if a higher degree of accuracy is required.

Total Number of EDUs which can be served by Temporary Holding Tank:	21	EDUs
Total days of storage in Temporary Holding Tank:	2	days
Minimum pumping frequency	2	days
Alarm Volume:	11522	gal
Alarm Elevation:	30.53	ft



MISSION Model 80 In-Sewer Sewer Overflow Detector



Products

MISSION's high reliability RTU circuitry comes in a wide variety of packages to suit the installation requirements.

The MISSION Model 80 is complete overflow condition transmitter designed to be installed in Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) and Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SSO) locations. It uses third-geneation cellular service to track conditions and send alarms to personnel regarding the time and duration of manhole surcharges and overflows. The complete package includes M80 sealed transmitter with 5-year sealed battery, two floats, and proprietary in-road antenna.

A typical M80 installation is shown below. The M80 is simply hung from a convenient area near the manhole (no confinedspace entry is required). The floats hang down to levels in the manhole, one at a "surcharge" level and one at a pre-flood levels. Flows exceeding system capacity tip the float and the M80 transmits an alarm message using the in-road antenna. Notifications are then sent out to the selected call-out list.





Feature	Benefit
Wireless SSO/CSO reporting system	No power or phone lines to install
Installs from the surface	Confined-space-entry permit not required
Electronics, radio and battery are conformal coated, sealed, and UL approved. Exposed hardware is 316 stainless steel	Corrosion resistant, "set it and forget it"
Includes level floats and 5-year battery	Nothing else to buy
Test messages sent every 3 days.	Documents cellular channel signal strength and battery level

Home | Contact Us | Site Map | Terms and Conditions | Privacy Policy © Copyright 1999-2014 MISSION Communications. All rights reserved.





April 7, 2022

Mr. Ben Gordy Milton Attainable Housing, LLC P.O. Box 333 Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

> Ref: Cypress Grove State Wastewater Construction Permit No. WPCC 3078/21

To Mr. Gordy:

Please find enclosed the revised construction permit that was issued for the referenced project.

We expect the permitted construction to be completed within the permit term. If the construction cannot be completed by the permit expiration date, a one-time, no-cost two-year permit extension is available, as long as the request is received in writing prior to the expiration date and as long as the scope of the project has not changed significantly, as determined by the Department.

Per Part II.A.2.a of the enclosed permit, notify the Department of any changes to the construction authorized therein. Per Part II.B.1, submit a set of "as-built" plans of the constructed wastewater facilities within ninety (90) days of construction completion. The as-built plans must be signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer licensed in Delaware.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (302) 739-9351 or via email at Keith.Kooker@delaware.gov.

From,

hard Kohn

Keith Kooker, P.E. Environmental Finance

Email Enclosure:

- 1. Dustin Ressler Davis, Bowen & Friedel (DJR@dbfinc.com)
- 2. Jamie Sechler Davis, Bowen & Friedel (JLS@dbfinc.com)
- 3. Janet Lardner Davis, Bowen & Friedel (JML@dbfinc.com)
- 4. Katherine Garrison Artesian Wastewater Mgt. (KGarrison@artesianwater.com)
- 5. Kristy Rogers Milton Town Manager (KRogers@ci.milton.de.us)
- 6. Greg Wingo Milton Public Works Director (GWingo@ci.milton.de.us)



PARTI

1. In compliance with the provisions of 7 Del. C., §6003,

> **Tidewater Environmental Services** 1100 South Little Creek Road Dover, DE 19901

and

Milton Attainable Housing, LLC P.O. Box 333 Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

are authorized, jointly and individually, to construct facilities consisting of the following:

approximately three thousand six hundred and fifty-three linear feet (3,653 LF) of eight (8) inch diameter gravity sewer main, twenty-four linear feet (24 LF) of ten (10) inch diameter gravity sewer main, one hundred and sixty linear feet (160 LF) of four (4) inch diameter force main, twenty-one (21) gravity manholes, laterals, cleanouts, a duplex submersible sanitary sewer pump station, a valve vault, emergency generator and related appurtenances to serve the proposed two hundred and forty (240) unit Cypress Grove apartment complex located at the southwest corner of Broadkill Rd. and County Rd. in Milton, Delaware. The proposed pump station will be on the south side of the property next to Bay Avenue and the proposed force main will discharge to a Milton gravity sewer manhole located on Yew St. near the Bay Avenue intersection.

in accordance with plans and specifications as described below and limitations, requirements and other conditions set forth in Parts I, II and III hereof.

2. The plans, specifications, municipality standards and other documents submitted with the permit application consist of the following, which are incorporated by reference and made part of this authorization:

Fourteen (14) drawings** prepared by Davis, Bowen & Friedel, titled "Cypress Grove", with a latest revision date of 4-4-55 and the current Artesian Tidewater Environmental Services Standards and Specifications.

**Drawings(include:

Greg Pope, Engineer VI By Agreement with Surface Water Discharges Section **Division of Water** State of Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control

Sheet C501 – Sewer Overview Sheets C502-C505 – Sewer Plan Sheets C506-C508 – Sewer Profile Sheet C509 – Sewer Details Sheet C521 – Pump Station Site Plan Sheets C522-C524 – Pump Station Details Sheet C531 – Force Main Plan

 The liquid waste will be discharged through an existing wastewater collection and transmission system to the Town of Milton/Artesian Wastewater Management Wastewater Treatment Facility, which discharges treated wastewater to the Broadkill River, in accordance with NPDES Permit No. DE 0021491.

A. Effluent Limitations on Pollutants Attributable to Industrial Users

The use of the constructed facility is conditioned on meeting all applicable pretreatment standards under 40 CFR, Part 403, or toxic pollutant discharge limitations under Section 307(a) of the Clean Water Act of 1977, PL 95-217.

B. Flow and Usage Limitations

This permit authorizes a daily average discharge of N/A gallons*. The flow in the system shall be measured at least every N/A.

The estimated average daily discharge for the subject pump station is 58,080 GPD, which is based on 240 apartments and 2 pool EDUs at 240 GPD/EDU.

* This permit authorizes only the construction of the wastewater collection and conveyance facilities referenced herein.

- C. Monitoring and Reporting (When Required)
 - 1. Representative sampling of the volume and nature of the monitored discharge shall be conducted at the request of the Division of Water.
 - 2. Reporting

Monitoring results shall be reported to the: Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control Division of Water, Surface Water Discharges Section 89 Kings Highway Dover, DE 19901 302-739-9946

3. <u>Definitions</u>

- a. "Daily average flow" means the total flow during a calendar month divided by the number of days in the month that the facility was operating.
- b. "Daily maximum flow" means the highest total flow during any calendar day.
- c. "Daily Peak Flow" means the flow which can be safely transported within the sewage system without causing an overflow or a backup into the building(s) or residence(s).
- d. "Bypass" means the intentional diversion of wastes from any portion of a treatment facility.

- e. "Measured flow" means any method of liquid volume measurement, the accuracy of which has been previously demonstrated in engineering practice, or for which a relationship to absolute volume has been obtained.
- f. "Estimate" means a value to be based on a technical evaluation of the sources contributing to the discharge including, but not limited to, pump capabilities, water meters and batch discharge volumes.

Recording of Results

For each measurement or sample taken pursuant to the requirements of this permit, the permittee shall record the following information:

- a. The date, exact place and time of sampling or measurement;
- b. The person(s) who performed the sampling and/or measurement;
- c. The date(s) and time(s) analysis was performed;
- d. The individual(s) who performed each analysis;
- e. The analytical technique(s) or method(s) used;
- f. The results of each analysis; and
- g. Appropriate quality assurance information.

5. <u>Records Retention</u>

All records and information resulting from the monitoring activities required by this permit, including all records of analyses performed, all records of instrument calibration and maintenance and all charts from continuous monitoring instruments, shall be retained for three (3) years. This period of retention shall be extended automatically during the course of any unresolved litigation regarding the regulated activity or regarding control standards applicable to the permittee, or as requested by the Department.

6. <u>Test Procedures</u>

Test procedures for the analysis of pollutants shall conform to the applicable test procedures identified in 40 CFR, Part 136, unless otherwise specified in this permit.

END OF PART I

PART II

A. Management Requirements

1. Duty to Comply

The permittee must comply with the terms and conditions of this permit. Failure to do so constitutes a violation of this permit, which is grounds for enforcement and the imposition of penalties as provided in 7 <u>Del.C.</u>, Chapter 60, grounds for permit termination or loss of authorization to discharge or operate pursuant to this permit, grounds for permit renewal revocation and reissuance or permit modification, or denial of a permit renewal application.

2. Notification

a. Changes in Authorized Activities

The permittee shall notify the Department of any proposed change in the activity authorized herein, of any proposed substantive change in the operation of the facility or facilities authorized herein, or of any anticipated facility expansions, production increases, or process modifications. Notification is required only when such alteration, addition or change may justify the inclusion of conditions that are absent or different from those specified in this permit. This includes, for example, the construction of additional wastewater collection, transmission or treatment facilities and changes which will result in new, different, or increased discharges of pollutants. Following such notice, the Department may require the submission of a new permit application and this permit may be reopened and modified to address the proposed changes.

b. <u>Noncompliance</u>

If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any limitation specified in this permit, the permittee shall provide the Department with the following information, in writing, within five (5) days of becoming aware of such condition:

A description of the discharge and cause of noncompliance; and

The period of noncompliance, including exact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate and prevent recurrence of the noncomplying discharge.

3. Facilities Operation

The permittee shall, at all times, maintain in good working order and operate as efficiently as possible all collection and treatment facilities and systems (and related appurtenances) installed or used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the terms and conditions of this permit. Proper operation and maintenance includes, but is not limited to, effective management, adequate operator staffing and training and adequate laboratory process controls, including appropriate quality assurance procedures.

Adverse Impact

The permittee shall take all reasonable steps to minimize any adverse impact to waters of the State resulting from noncompliance with this permit, including such accelerated or

additional monitoring as necessary to determine the nature and extent of the noncomplying discharge.

5. Bypassing

Any bypass or intentional diversion of waste streams from the facilities authorized by this permit, or any portion thereof, is prohibited, except (i) where unavoidable to prevent loss of human life, personal injury or severe property damage, or (ii) where excessive storm drainage or run-off would damage any facilities necessary for compliance with the effluent limitations and prohibitions of this permit. The permittee shall promptly notify the Department, in writing, of each such diversion or bypass.

6. <u>Removed Substances</u>

Solids, sludges, filter backwash, or other pollutants removed in the course of treatment or control of wastewater shall be disposed of in a manner such as to prevent any pollutant from such materials from entering the surface water or groundwater.

B. <u>Responsibilities</u>

1. Within 90 days following the completion of construction, the permittee shall submit to the Department an "as-built" set of plans of the facility or facilities constructed, bearing the seal and signature of a licensed Professional Engineer registered in the State of Delaware.

2. Right of Entry

The permittee shall allow the Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, or his authorized representative(s), upon the presentation of credentials:

- a. To enter upon the permittee's premises for inspection of any records, flow measurements, construction or other activity authorized by this permit or any condition required under the terms of this permit; and
- b. At reasonable times, to have access to and to copy any records required to be kept under the terms and conditions of this permit; to inspect any monitoring equipment or monitoring method required in this permit; and
- c. To sample any discharge.
- 3. Transferability

This permit is transferable with the Department's consent, provided that an intention to transfer accompanied by a copy of the permit is provided to the Department, signed by both the transferor and the transferee at least ten (10) days prior to the actual transfer.

4. Availability of Reports

All reports submitted with the application and those reports required under the terms of this permit shall be available for public inspection at the offices of the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control. Knowingly making any false statement on any such report may result in the imposition of criminal penalties as provided for in 7 <u>Del. C.</u>, §6013. Any person who causes or contributes to the discharge of a pollutant into State waters either in excess of any conditions specified in this permit or in absence of a specific permit condition shall report such an incident to the Department required

under 7 Del. C. §6028.

5. <u>Permit Modification</u>

This permit may be modified, suspended or revoked in whole or in part during its term for cause including, but not limited to, the following:

- a. Violation of any term or condition of this permit;
- b. Obtaining this permit by misrepresentation or failure to fully disclose all relevant facts;
- c. A change in any condition that requires either a temporary or permanent reduction or elimination of the authorized activity; or
- d. Information that the permitted activity poses a threat to human health or welfare, or to the environment.

6. Oil and Hazardous Substance Liability

Nothing in this permit shall be construed to preclude the institution of any legal action or relieve the permittee from any responsibilities, liabilities, or penalties to which the permittee is or may be subject to under 7 <u>Del. C.</u>, Chapter 60.

7. State Laws

Nothing in this permit shall be construed to preclude the institution of any legal action or relieve the permittee from any responsibilities, liabilities, or penalties established pursuant to any applicable State law or regulation.

8. Property Rights

The issuance of this permit does not convey any property rights in either real or personal property, or any exclusive privileges, nor does it authorize any injury to private property or any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringement of Federal, State or local laws or regulations.

9. Severability

The provisions of this permit are severable. If any provision of this permit is held invalid, or if the application of any provision of this permit to any circumstances is held invalid, the application of such provision to other circumstances, and the remainder of this permit, shall not be affected thereby.

END OF PART II

PART III

A. Special Conditions

- 1. This permit authorizes only the construction of the wastewater facilities and related work referenced herein.
- 2. If wellpointing is required during construction, the wells must be installed by a licensed well driller, and a permit to construct such wells must first be obtained from the Well Permits Branch of the Water Supply Section.
- 3. All construction shall be in agreement with plans and specifications submitted under this project and approved by the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control.
- 4. All construction shall be in accordance with Ten States Standards and other applicable local utility construction specifications and standards.
- 5. Connections or additions to the proposed system, other than those proposed on the plans, will not be allowed without prior approval from the Department.

END OF PART III